SESSION LAWS

CHAPTER 368—H. F. No. 1167.

An act relating to the salary of county commissioners in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of county board in certain counties.— In all counties of this state, now or hereafter having a population of more than 15,000 and less than 20,000 inhabitants, and containing not less than 18 nor more than 20 full or fractional congressional townships, and having a land area of not less than 372,-000 acres and not more than 373,000 acres, each county commissioner shall receive from the county for his services an annual salary of \$500, payable in monthly installments and in the same manner as salaries of other county officers are now paid, said salary to take effect as of January 1st, 1943.

Approved April 9, 1943.

CHAPTER 369-H. F. No. 1208.

An act relating to the compensation of county commissioners in all counties now or hereafter having not less than 60 nor more than 65 full or fractional congressional townships and having a population according to the 1940 federal census of not less than 3,000 nor more than 4,000 and having an assessed valuation of not more than \$1,500,000.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of County Board in certain counties.— In each of the counties now or hereafter having not less than 60 nor more than 65 full or fractional congressional townships and having a population according to the 1940 federal census of not less than 3,000 nor more than 4,000 and having an assessed valuation of not more than \$1,500,000 the salary of each county commissioner shall be \$420.00 annually, and in addition thereto each member of such county board shall also receive \$3.00 per day for each and every day necessarily occupied by him in the discharge of his official duties while acting on any committee under the direction of the board, and five cents per mile each way for each mile necessarily traveled in attending such committee work, and shall also be entitled to five cents per mile each way for each mile